Appendix Il of RNTPC

Paper No. A/SL.C/183

Relevant Extract of Town Planning Board Guidelines for
Application for Development within Green Belt Zone
under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance
(TPB PG-No. 10)

The relevant assessment criteria are as follows:

(a) there is a general presumption against development (other than redevelopment) in
a “Green Belt” (“GB”) zone. In general the Town Planning Board will only be
prepared to approve applications for development in the context of requests to

rezone to an appropriate use;

(b) an application for new development in a “GB” zone will only be considered in
exceptional circumstances and must be justified with very strong planning
grounds. The scale and intensity of the proposed development including the plot
ratio, site coverage and building height should be compatible with the character of
surrounding areas. With the exception of New Territories Exempted Houses, a

plot ratio up to 0.4 for residential development may be permitted;

(c) passive recreational uses which are compatible with the character of surrounding

areas may be given sympathetic consideration;

(d) the design and layout of any proposed development should be compatible with the
surrounding areas. The development should not involve extensive clearance of
existing natural vegetation, affect the existing natural landscape, or cause any

adverse visual impact on the surrounding environment;

(e) the vehicular access road and parking provision proposed should be appropriate to
the scale of the development and comply with relevant standards. Access and
parking should not adversely affect existing trees or other natural landscape

features. Tree preservation and landscaping proposals should be provided;

(f) the proposed development should not overstrain the capacity of existing and
planned infrastructure such as sewerage, road and water supply. It should not

adversely affect drainage or aggravate flooding in the area;

(g) the proposed development should not be susceptible to adverse environmental

effects from pollution sources nearby such as traffic noise, unless adequate



mitigating measures are provided, and it should not itself be the source of

pollution; and

(h) any proposed development on a slope or hillside should not adversely affect slope

stability.
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Similar s.16 Application within “Green Belt” Zone
on the South Lantau Coast OQutline Zoning Plan

Application under processing

Appll\llf)atlon Proposed Use(s)/Development(s) Date of Consideration
A/SLC/182 | Proposed Temporary Holiday Camp for a TBC
Period of 5 Years Deferred on 27.10.2023, pending

the submission of further
information from the applicant
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Recommended Advisory Clauses

(a) prior planning application should have been obtained before commencing the

applied use at the application site.

(b) to note the comments of the Chief Officer (Licencing Authority), Office of the
Licencing Authority, Home Affairs Department (CO(LA), OLA, HAD) that:

e according to the Hotel and Guesthouse Accommodation Ordinance (Cap. 349)
(“HAGAQO”), “hotel” and “guesthouse” mean any premises whose occupier,
proprietor or tenant hold out that, to the extent of his available
accommodation, he will provide sleeping accommodation at a fee for any
person presenting himslf at the premises, unless all accommodation in the
premises is provided for a period of 28 consecutive days or more for each
letting which is exempted under the Hotel and Guesthouse Accommodation
(Exclusion) Order (Cap. 349C);

e under the Clubs (Safety of Premises) Ordinance (Cap. 376) (“CuSPQO”),
“club” means any corporation or association of persons formed for the
purpose of affording its members facilities for social intercourse or recreation
and which:

(1) provides services for its members (whether or not for the purpose of gain);
and

(i1) has a club-house of which only its members and their accompanied guests
have a right of use.

e if the mode of operation falls within the definition of “hotel” or “guesthouse”
under the HAGAO or “club” under the CuSPO, a licence under the HAGAO
or a Certificate of Compliance under th e CuSPO must be obtained before
operation respectively. Whether the mode of operation of a camping site
falls within the ambit of the HAGAO and/ or CuSPO depends on the actual
circumstances of each case; and

e for any structures which constitute as “building works” or “building” under
the Buildings Ordinance to be included into the licence, the applicant should

submit a copy of either an occupation permit issued by the Building



Authority or a Certificate of Compliance issued by the LandsD when making
an application under the HAGAO and/or CuSPO.

(c) to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/ New Territories East (1)

and Licensing Section, Buildings Department (BD) that:

no

in-principle objection under the Buildings Ordinance (BO) to the

proposed uses on the application site;

there is no record of approval by the Building Authority for the structures

existing at the application site and BD is not in a position to offer comments

on their suitability for the use related to the application; and

the applicant’s attention is drawn to the followings:

(1)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

if the existing structures are erected on leased land without approval of
the BD (not being a New Territories Exempted House), they are
unauthorised under the BO and should not be designated for any

approved use under the captioned application;

before any new building works are to be carried out on the application
site, the prior approval and consent from the BD should be obtained,
otherwise they are unauthorised building works (UBWs). An
Authorized Person (AP) should be appointed as the co-ordinator for the

proposed building works in accordance with the BO;

for UBWs erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by
the BD to effect their removal in accordance with BD’s enforcement
policy against UBWs as and when necessary. The granting of any
planning approval should not be construed as an acceptance of any

existing building works or UBWs on the application site under the BO;

if the proposed use under application is subject to the issue of a licence,
please be reminded that any existing structures on the application site
intended to be used for such purposes are required to comply with the
building safety and other relevant requirements as may be imposed by the

licensing authority;

in connection with (ii) above, the site shall be provided with means of



obtaining access thereto from a street and emergency vehicular access in
accordance = with  Regulations 5 and 41D of Building
(Planning)Regulations (B(P)R) respectively;

(vi) if the site does not abut on a specified street of width not less than 4.5m
wide, its permitted development intensity shall be determined under

Regulation 19(3) of the B(P)R at the building plan submission stage; and

(vii) detailed comments under  the BO on the  private
development(s)/building(s) such as permissible plot ratio, site coverage,
emergency vehicular access, provision of means of escape, fire resisting
construction, barrier free access and facilities, compliance with the
suitable building design guidelines and drainage discharge arrangement,

etc. will be formulated at the formal building plan submission stage.

(d) to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Islands, Lands Department

(DLO/Is, LandsD) that should planning approval be given to the subject planning
application, the owner of the concerned lots will need to apply to LandsD for
approval to permit the structures to be erected or to regularise any irregularities on
site. Besides, given the applied use is temporary structures, only application for
regularisation or erection of temporary structures will be considered. Such
application will be considered by LandsD acting in the capacity of the landlord or
lessor at its sole discretion and there is no guarantee that such application will be
approved. If such application is approved, it will be subject to such terms and
conditions, including, among others, the payment of fee as may be imposed by
LandsD;

(e) to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP) that the

(®

design and construction of septic tank and soakaway system should follow the
requirements of Environmental Protection Department’s Practice Note for

Professional Person 5/93 and be duly certified by an Authorised Person,;

to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape,
Planning Department that approval of the s.16 application by the Town Planning
Board does not imply approval of the tree works such as pruning, transplanting
and/or felling under lease. The applicant is reminded to approach relevant
authority/government department(s) directly to obtain the necessary approval on

tree works;



(g) to note the comments of the Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services that

the Electricity Supply Lines (Protection) Regulation and the “Code of Practice on

Working near Electricity Supply Lines” established under the Regulation shall be

observed by the applicant and his contractors when carrying out works in the

vicinity of electricity supply lines;

(h) to note the comments of the Executive Secretary (Antiquities and Monuments),

Antiquities and Monuments Office, Development Bureau that the applicant is

reminded to inform Antiquities and Monuments Office immediately when any

antiquities or supposed antiquities under the Antiquities and Monuments

Ordinance (Cap. 53) are discovered in the course of works; and

(1) to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services that:

(i)

(iii)

in consideration of the design/nature of the proposal, fire service installations
(FSIs) are anticipated to be required. However, the applicant is advised that
sufficient hose reel shall be provided to ensure that every part of each
structure can be reached by a length of not more than 30m of hose reel tubing.
Moreover, the applicant should also submit a legible FSIs proposal
incorporated with the proposed FSIs to the Fire Services Department for
approval. In addition, the applicant should also be advised on the

following:

the layout plans should be drawn to scale and depicted with dimensions and

nature of occupancy;

the location of where the proposed FSIs to be installed should be clearly

marked on the layout plans; and

licensing requirement would be formulated upon received of formal

application via the licensing authority; and

however, the applicant is reminded that if the proposed structure(s) is
required to comply with the Buildings Ordinance (Cap. 123), detailed fire
service requirements will be formulated upon receipt of formal submission of

general building plans.
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tRERESS WWF-Hong Kong
EESHE

15 September 2023

Chairman and members

Town Planning Board

15/F North Point Government Offices,
333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong
(E-mail: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk)

By E-mail ONLY
Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Proposed Temporary Holiday Camp with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of
Seven Years and Associated Excavation of Land (Septic Tank) on “Green Belt” in
Pui O in Lantau Island (A/SLC/183)

WWF would like to lodge objection to the captioned.

Not in line with the planning intention of the "Green Belt" zone

According to the Schedule of Uses of the approved South Lantau Coast OZP (No.
S/SLC/21), the planning intention of the “Green Belt” (‘GB”) zone is “to primarily to
define the limits of development areas, to preserve existing well-wooded hillslopes and
other natural features, as well as to provide passive recreational outlets. There is a
presumption against development in this zone.” We consider the proposed land use as
a holiday camp, even on a temporary basic, will cause permanent loss of woodland of

the concerned “GB" as a result that is not complied with the planning intention and

ruined the natural landscape and scenic quality of the area. Indeed, the subject gife I%WBD

now paved with structures emerged. (Please see Figure 1)

An undesirable precedent of “Build first, apply later”

It is found that the land use of the subject site has been changed to a glamping
“Galaxy Garden” (£ [) since 2019 (Please see Figure 2) while there is no town

planning approval of such land use at the application site in according with the Town
Planning Board’s portal. Approval of the captioned will set an undesirable precedent

which encourages land owners or their tenants to adopt similar approach and cause

together possible.
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further environmental destruction and create adverse impacts on the landscape and

infrastructural provisions in the area.

We would be grateful if our comments can be considered by the Board to reject the
captioned.

Yours faithfully,
Tobi Lau (Mr.)

Senior Manager, HK Biodiversity and Conservation Policy

Fig 1 Aerial view of the éubject site (area within the red line) showing that the site
was paved with emerged structures seen

Image source: Portal 3 of the Planning Department, HKSAR Government.



Fig 2 A captured screen of media reports of the activities provided by Galaxy
Garden that is located at the application site

GALAXY GARDEN

IRESERE

Umagazine - [#&78#7] 88|l glamping #H&EHh! - 17/10/2019

—  BEERE BN |
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25" September 2023

Town Planning Board

15/F North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

By e-mail: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk RECEIVED

25 SEP 2023
Dear Sir/Madam,

Town Planning

) Board
Comments on the Section 16 Application No. A/SLC/183

The Conservancy Association (CA) would express concerns on the captioned application.

1. Adverse environmental impacts in adjacent area
We worry that there would be several potential adverse environmental impacts caused by the
application:

- Increasing human disturbance: Since the site would be operated 24 hours from Mondays
to Sundays and public holidays, we worry that large number of visitors would keep on

visiting the site, and thus various human disturbance would not be in temporary.

- Tree felling and vegetation clearance: According to the aerial photo, the site is
well-wooded and covered by vegetation clearance. Even though it is claimed by the
applicant that various proposed structures are movable, we are still concerned that if any
site formation works would be proposed and lead to tree felling and vegetation clearance

in large scale.

- Potential water pollution: The applicant does not provide any details of sewage
arrangement, such as design, collection, treatment, disposal of sewage, back-up plans,
and so on. We especially worry the capacity of the proposed septic tank next to the
washroom which is supposed to serve wastewater arise from the washroom and the 2
sinks, as sources of wastewater from the 2 sinks are not clearly identified. Similarly,

regarding another septic tank next to the proposed jacuzzi, details of jacuzzi are missing
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and therefore it would be hard to justify the efficiency of the septic tank. We worry that
if the above cannot be properly addressed, it may lead to serious environmental and

hygiene problems within the application site and its surrounding sensitive area.

- Unclear paving work in the site: no details are available to demonstrate paving materials
in the site. While we worry that there are large proportion of cement paving work,
paving lawn would lead to additional use of pesticide/insecticide in the maintenance of
lawn and increase risk of polluting runoff.

- Other sources of environmental impacts not clearly addressed: There are no site
management and operational plans to describe issues such as crowd control, waste
management, additional provision of ancillary utilities, and so on. All these would help
identify source of environmental impacts and then suggest measures to minimize or
mitigate potential environmental disturbance, but we cannot see the applicant has
attempted to address this.

2. Undesirable precedent of “destroy first, build later”
It seems that similar recreation use has already been spotted since 2020 (Figure 1-2). It is

suspected if this is a case of “destroy first, build later™.

Planning Department and members of Town Planning Board (TPB) should alert that TPB
has announced approaches to deter “destroy first, build later” activities in 2011. It stated
that “the Board is determined to conserve the rural and natural environment and will not
tolerate any deliberate action to destroy the rural and natural environment in the hope that
the Board would give sympathetic consideration to subsequent development on the site
concerned”!. Therefore, this application should not be given any sympathetic consideration,

or it will set an undesirable precedent for similar cases in future.

Yours faithfully,
Ng Hei Man
Campaign Manager

The Conservancy Association

! TPB Press Release. Available at: http://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/201107/04/P201107040255 .htm
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Figure 1-2 Recreation use seems to be spotted in the proposed site (marked in red).
It is suspected if this is a case of “destroy first, build later”
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[ Urgent [] Return Receipt Requested L] sign [] Encrypt [] Mark Subject Restricted [ Expand personal&publi
A/SLC/183 DD 329L Pui O GB

f/‘\j 26/09/2023 02:39

™y

From:

To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
File Ref:

A/SLC/183

Lots 95, 106-110, 113-121, 127-128 in D.D. 329L, Pui O, Lantau Island
Site area: About 3,508sg.m
Zoning: "Green Belt"

Applied development: Holiday Camp — 11 Platforms / 10 Tents / 3 Vehicle Parking /
7 Years -

Dear TPB Members.
Strongest Objections.
Temporary use for over 5 years must conform to the zoned use

https://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/201811/26/P2018112600305.htm

No data provided on the number of trees on the site — or at least none in English.

Septic tank for 50+ visitors plus staff would have to be very large. Excavation and
access required to service would extend further than that indicated on the plan. No
data provided re water supply, drainage, cooking facilities, etc.

In addition there appears to be no formula in place to assess the impact of the
footfall of many people congregating on one site, the wear and tear to the adjacent
lots and the disturbance caused to the ecosystem. The buffalo have already been
driven out of the marshlands close to the beach, now the wildlife of thehinterland is
under attack.

The government promised that South Lantau would be conserved. There are many
existing degraded sites where holiday camps can be accommodated. Further
encroachment onto the natural environment and disturbance to flora and fauna
should not be tolerated.

Members should reject this application.



Mary Mulvihill
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The Secretary,

Town Planning Board,

15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333, Java Road, North Point,

Hong Kong.

(Email: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk)

28th September, 2023. - By email only

Dear Sir/ Madam, PS / dle //(fi

Proposed Temporary Holiday Camp for a Period of 5 Years

(A/SLC/182)
&

Temporary Holiday Camp with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of Seven Years and

Associated Excavation of Land (Septic Tank)

(A/SLC/183)

1. We refer to the captioned.

2. Both application sites are within Green Belt (GB) zone, in which there is a general
presumption against development', and now they are also covered by ‘Regulated Area’ (RA)
recently designated by The Secretary for Development on 15th September 2023. According
" to the Government’s press release, the designation of the RAs is ‘fo prolect natural
environment and ecology of Mui Tsz Lam, Ma On Shan and South Lantau Coast Area’, and

the relevant areas ‘are of ecological value and are subject to development pressure or risk of

environmental degradation’®. We strongly urge the Board to consider, in view of the original
planning intention of the zoning of concern as well as the latest circumstances as

aforementioned, whether it is appropriate to approve these applications.

3. . We urge the Board to consider whether the approval of these (or any of these)

applications would set a precedent for similar applications in the GB zone of concern and
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whether such approval would cause potential cumulative impacts on the concerned GB’s
integrity and environment, which is now within RA. In addition, we urge the Board to also

~ . consider whether the proposed period (5 and 7 years, respectively) of the ‘temporary use’ is

reasonable.

4.  We also urge the Board to look at the submissions by the WWF-HK and to see whether

their concerns are valid.

5.  Thank you for your attention.

Ecological Advisory Programme
Kadoorie Farm and Botanic Garden

cc. WWEF-HK
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29 September 2023

Chairman and Members

Town Planning Board

15/F, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong
Fax: 2877 0245;

Email: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

Temporary Holiday Camp with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of Seven Years and Associated
Excavation of Land (Septic Tank)
(Application No. A/SLC/183)

Dear Chairman and Members,
Designing Hong Kong Limited objects the captioned for the following reasons:

e The proposed area is zoned as "Green Belt (GB)". The planning intention of this zone is
primarily for defining the limits of urban and sub-urban development areas by natural features
and to contain urban sprawl as well as to provide passive recreational outlets. There is a
general presumption against development within this zone.

¢ From the Google Earth's aerial image, the proposed site has been developed as Holiday Camp
in 2022 without any previous planning approval . We concern the Town Planning Board may
be rewarding an “Destroy First, Development Later” practice and unauthorized
development here through the approval of captioned application.

August 2022 2y
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Approval of the application would set an undesirable precedent for other applications within
South Lantau where the Government has put a great effort to conserve the natural
environment for several decades. We wish the Board to reject the application to prevent
further degradation of the natural environment and landscape of the area.

e Here we submit our concerns for your consideration.

Yours,
Designing Hong Kong Limited




G 2 4
HImREIE R EihE
B )ORESENR AL AEEEE 333 AR AR 15
I 28770245 5 2522 8426
BEL: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

To : Secretary, Town Planning Board

By hand or post : 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong
By Fax : 2877 0245 or 2522 8426

By e-mail : tphpd@pland.gov.hk

EFHEEREE ST The application no. to which the comment relates
- A/SLC/183Received on  09/10/2023
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25" September 2023

Town Planning Board

15/F North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

By e-mail: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

Dear Sir/Madam,

Comments on the Section 16 Application No. A/SLC/183

The Conservancy Association (CA) would express concerns on the captioned application.

1. Adverse environmental impacts in adjacent area
We worry that there would be several potential adverse environmental impacts caused by the

application:

- Increasing human disturbance: Since the site would be operated 24 hours from Mondays
to Sundays and public holidays, we worry that large number of visitors would keep on

visiting the site, and thus various human disturbance would not be in temporary.

- Tree felling and vegetation clearance: According to the aerial photo, the site is
well-wooded and covered by vegetation clearance. Even though it is claimed by the
applicant that various proposed structures are movable, we are still concerned that if any
site formation works would be proposed and lead to tree felling and vegetation clearance

in large scale.

- Potential water pollution: The applicant does not provide any details of sewage
arrangement, such as design, collection, treatment, disposal of sewage, back-up plans,
and so on. We especially worry the capacity of the proposed septic tank next to the
washroom which is supposed to serve wastewater arise from the washroom and the 2
sinks, as sources of wastewater from the 2 sinks are not clearly identified. Similarly,

regarding another septic tank next to the proposed jacuzzi, details of jacuzzi are missing
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and therefore it would be hard to justify the efficiency of the septic tank. We worry that
if the above cannot be properly addressed, it may lead to serious environmental and

hygiene problems within the application site and its surrounding sensitive area.

- Disturbance caused by lawn/grassland: No details are available to demonstrate how the
lawn/grassland would be formed. While we worry that large scale of land formation
work and vegetation clearance is required, using pesticides or fertilizers in the
maintenance of lawn/grassland/soiled ground may also increase risk of polluting
runoff..

- Other sources of environmental impacts not clearly addressed: There are no site
management and operational plans to describe issues such as crowd control, waste
management, additional provision of ancillary utilities, and so on. All these would help
identify source of environmental impacts and then suggest measures to minimize or
mitigate potential environmental disturbance, but we cannot see the applicant has
attempted to address this.

2. Undesirable precedent of “destroy first, build later”
It seems that similar recreation use has already been spotted since 2020 (Figure 1-2). It is

suspected if this is a case of “destroy first, build later”.

Planning Department and members of Town Planning Board (TPB) should alert that TPB
has announced approaches to deter “destroy first, build later” activities in 2011. It stated
that “the Board is determined to conserve the rural and natural environment and will not
tolerate any deliberate action to destroy the rural and natural environment in the hope that
the Board would give sympathetic consideration to subsequent development on the site
concerned”!. Therefore, this application should not be given any sympathetic consideration,

or it will set an undesirable precedent for similar cases in future.

Yours faithfully,
Ng Hei Man
Campaign Manager

The Conservancy Association

! TPB Press Release. Available at: http://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/201107/04/P201107040255.htm
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It is suspected if this is a case of “destroy first, build later”
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Kadoorie Farm & Botanic Garden Corporatlon

Kodooﬁe Farm & Botonic Gorden
EHaARann

The Secretary,

Town Planning Board,

15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333, Java Road, North Point,

Hong Kong.

(Email: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk}

7th November, 2023. By email only

Dear Sit/ Madam,

Temporary Holiday Camp with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of Seven Years and

Associated Excavation of Land (Septic Tank)

(A/SLC/183)

1. We refer to the captioned.

2. We urge the Board to look at our previous submission below and to see whether our
concerns are still valid. '

3. Thank you for your attention.

Ecological Advisory Programme
Kadoorie Farm and Botanic Garden
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The Secretary,

Town Planning Board,

15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333, Java Road, North Point, )
Hong Kong.

(Email: tpbpd@pland.gov. hk)

28th September, 2023. By email only

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Proposed Temporary Holiday Camp for a Period of 5 Years
{A/SL.C/182)
&
Temporary Holiday Camp with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of Seven Years and
Associated Excavation of Land (Septic Tank) .

A/SLC/183

1.~ ‘We refer to the captioned.

2. Both application sites are within Green Belt (GB) zone, in which there is a general
presumption against developmentl and now they are also covered by ‘Regulated Area’ (RA)
recently designated by The Secretary for Development on 15th September 2023. According
to the Government’s press release, the designation of the RAs is ‘to protect natural
environment and ecology of Mui Tsz Lam, Ma On Shan and South Lantau Coast Area’, and
the relevant areas ‘are of ecological value and are subject to development pressure or risk of

environmental degradation’®. We strongly urge the Board to consider, in view of the original

- planning intention of the zoning of concern as well as the latest circumstances as

aforementioned, whether it is appropriate to approve these applications,

3. We urge the Board to consider whether the approval of these (or any of these)
applications would set a precedent for similar applications in the GB zone of concern and
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whether such approval would cause potential cumulative impacts on the concerned GB’s
integrity and environment, which is now within RA. In addition, we urge the Board to also
consider whether the proposed period (5 and 7 years, respectively) of the ‘temporary use’ is
reasonable.

4.  We also urge the Board to look at the submissions by the WWF-HK and to see whether
their concerns are valid. '

5. Thank you for your attention.

Ecological Advisory Programme
Kadoorie Farm and Botanic Garden

cc. WWF-HK
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S16-1 5

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP.131)

MR R BB ) (131 )
B 16 U 56 HF LR g

WeE « RTINS R
Rerfe B 25 B 30 B B SO IE =Nme e i
HRI R -

i N

Applicable to proposals not involving or not only involvimgocunent is received 03%
LE)S et M IS RS > oo e oo o T, yplioaion iy pon sen
(i) Construction of “New Territories Exempted House (¥} e information and documeni.

S TR RE RS )
(i) Temporary use/development of land and/or building not exceeding 3 years in

rural areas; and

L FIASSHEE - 3t R /B SR P 1T s B R B = T P i S
(iii) Renewal of permission for temporary use or development in rural areas

(LTSSt 5 T B R SR B S B 7 v 43

o UT T

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:
https://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/en/plan application/apply.html

HEA A AAREEA MR FI B ST DU AT RS2 B ST M ) (6] BRI T

THUBER A BTSNy Hoh — T S oA i B8 LR 48 Lk B 1E 45 T 0 3] B T B 4
https://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/te/plan application/apply.html

General Note and Annotation for the Form

R RN — e | i

" “Current land owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Registry as that of an owner of
the land to which the application relates, as at 6 weeks before the _ép lication is made

ir éﬁ.g%%?ﬁﬁ A TEiR AT B H - Hibam 2 S B i B S R ey
th A

% Please attach documentary proof FEACHTEEEH ST 4

" Please insert number where appropriate  351F TR A ARk

Please fill “NA” for inapplicable item AR EANE g T A |

Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient WFTFEREAYZE R » 5555 R

Please insert a "v, at the appropriate box  S5{ERE A ITFEA FHLE T v g9k
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Application No.
4

o

For Official Use Only | SRS
7] HF UL W Date Received
WeE H H#A

1. The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
e AJRIEIE 32 H’JEﬁnéﬁi‘%&%f’miﬁEﬁ BHISCHE () ﬁxﬁ%itﬁféﬁ 333 SRALEBUTEE 15 HH
ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁ%ﬂ‘fﬁ TZEG ) S -

2. Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at http://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North
. Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planmng Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java
Road North Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Temtorles)

% S AR ( ‘%ﬁiﬂ) SR ’”fﬁfﬁﬁlﬁt%ﬂ% ° 5 fﬁj{#?ﬁtiﬁ @E’JQEE B (e
hitp:/wwwinfo. govhkitpb/) 71 7] (-1 % B Grfi s (5 s LA e 333 B L AEU A S 15 1 — %;ﬁ 22314810

By, 2231 483S)KiﬁEJ%éﬁﬁﬁJﬁﬂﬁ%%(ﬁﬁ% 2231 5000) (FAILABIEEE 333 SRILABITEE 17 R0

H RS 1 5RO HEBUTFEE 14 B)FREL -

3. This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. The form should be typed or completed in block letters. The processing of
the application may be refused if the required information or the required copies are incomplete. -
ikl:?fg_ﬁﬁiﬁ HYSEE T > 8] 612 5 G SR %H’Jfﬁ% ﬂﬁn’@lﬁ%‘?ﬂ A AR LAFTEN T =3
IERHERTRIG - MR EHHE AR ECHFRIA T 2 - ZRY ERREA R -

1. Name of Applicant EH3H A% 4 /548

(OMr. 4 /OMrs. A/ OMiss /NH /OMs, 2+ A Company 445] /O Organisation H4 )

GAXLAY GARDEN (LANTAU) LIMTED £ E(KIE L) EFRAE

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) E#Z#ECE A&/ (LEH)

(OMr. %24 /O Mrs. A/ OMiss /M /O Ms. 2 /O Company %3] / O Organisation fi#% )

N/A

3. Application Site EH 57 i, Bh

LOT 95, 106-110, 113-121, 127-128 in DD329, Pui O,
(a) Full address / location /|| antau lsland
demarcation  district and ot
number (if applicable)
SEARIn AL i RE S B AT R
RS (MR )

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area | 3508
involved ViSite area MESEIRE UV sq.m FH K FAbout £
5{/ b 33 =) %%1 - = 2,
éﬁmﬁﬁﬁ%&/ﬁ‘@ﬁﬁ'EMmﬁme%@@@@%mmﬁﬁﬁ ___________ sq.m Ik About
(c) Area of Government land included
(if any) NiA sqm 753 CAbout 47

FREHEIIBOR LitER (8 R

2 Parts 1, 2 and 3 1- 2 3
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(d)

Name and number of the related

statutory plan(s) R 5 @t E 4R
HREEEEAINT AT R S/SLC/21
{e) Landuse zone(s) involved 45 {1

5 B BN s PR it

B R B N TR

(f) Current use(s)
HES A
(If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on
planand speclfy the use and gross floor area)
4, “Current Land Owner” of Application Site B FF#tBERT TRIT L HB|EH A 4

The applicant $ng -

(] isthesole® “current land owner”* (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).
FME—HY T BT MR A L M GREEIERES 6 Bh9Y - MR SEMEEEER S ) -
(] isone of the “current land owners™*# (please attach documentary proof of ownership).
P THT R A " GERHT A -
4 isnota “c':urrent land owner™.
AR NERIT LR A e
(1 The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6)
EREEHBSSE (PN BUN it - (RRRIEESE 6 5iy) -
5, Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification
st e ANEEEL L HBEE ANEIR
(a) According to the record(s) of the Land Registry as at .......ooooeveiivin i (DD/MM/YYYY), this
application involves a total of ................... “current land owner(s) ¥,
?Fﬁﬁ:tim?&ﬁ&ﬁ%‘zé ...... 2023 ... FEoo 0. ... A o2 ARYEDER » BRI
o % TR A
(b) The applicant EHEE A, —
4 has obtained consent(s) of ............... “current land owner(s)"¥.
2EE & BT LA A TIREE .

Details of consent of “current land owner(s)”# obtained H{/5 CIE{T LA A, EIRRHTEENE

. ¢ ' . . f t obtained
No. of ‘Current Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the Land Date of consent obtaine

Land Owner(s)’ . . (DD/MM/YYYY)
e Registry where consent(s) has/have been obtained : Ry E Ay 1
I, WE IR LI R 2055 IR R E BRI AR ER SRS R AT AL (B/B /)
1 LOT 95, 106-110, 113-121, 127-128 in DD329, Pui O, Lantau Island 25/08/2023

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient, #0_LFIHE{E FFIEHVZERIAF 2 » R ERHE)

3 _Parts 3 (Cont’d), 4 and 5 33 (@) - 5 4 K5 5 &5




Form No. S16-1 B S16-15%

[] hasnotified ............... “current land owner(sy™®
EAHED oot & THRITEHEEAEA LY .

Details of the “current land owner(s)” ’f notified TME#RA] T ERIT A A | USSR

No. of Currer:t Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the Date of notification

Land Ewner(s) Land Registry where notification(s) has/have been given given
FIRAT T B

e rta T gt s g | ODMMYYYY)
BA R | PRSI NESE E | g e )

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. ¥ _FF{FT AIBIVZERTRE » X HERH)

has taken reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to owner(s):

BRI BLRE L ie ANE RS ZASAEN « SEET

Reasonable Steps to Obtain Consent of Owner(s

[ sentrequest for consent to the “current land owner(s)” on - (DD/MM/YYYY)'®
iy (H/A ) EE—& TRITEHEE A, "EHEEREARE

Reasonable Steps to Give Notification to Owner(s) @iﬁ&%ﬁké&tﬂi@%ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂiﬂ’ﬂ%@#ﬁﬁ

[J published notices in local newspapers on (DD/MM/YYYY b
il (A/ B EfE ERE R E T B — 2Bt

[] posted notice in a prominent position on or near application site/premises on
(DD/MM/YYYY)®

7 (B R M) g1t Bk e s BR P B R AT REER (i B s LHRR Y 5% R SR A A

[] sent notice to relevant owners® corporation(s)/ownéers’ committee(s)/mutual aid committee(s)/management
office(s) or rural committee on (DDMM/YYYY)*

i (H/R BRI B L A E T ER G/ AN Z R EER
FE  ARAHIEERE

Others Efif

[1 others (please specifyy
HAt (BEHEERD

Note: May insert more than one " v | .

Information should be provided on the basis of each and every lot (if applicable) and premises (if any) in respect of the
application.

TESR—EFBAIE "v

B

A

Aiﬁ?dﬁﬂﬂ*ﬁfﬁ)iﬁﬁﬁ—iﬁﬁx (1?’]1@% ) RIRFT (48D sYRIRELET

4 . Part 5 (Cont’d) £ 5 ¥4 (30




Form No. S16-1 B85 S16-1 %%

6. Type(s) of Application E2 2% 45 7]

[J Type(@d) ~ Change of use within existing building or part thereof
FOE  FUCRAREWEEE S R

Ca* Type(ii) Diversion of stream/ excavation of land/ filling of land / filling of pond as required under Notes of Statutory
" Plan(s)
FOPE  RRAEEN () NATERGTIESGE, Bt Ht TR

L1 Type (iii). Public utility installation / Utility installation for private project
FENE  ARFERSE/ A LB A ST

[} Type(iv) Minor relaxation of stated development restriction(s) as provided under Notes of Statutory Plan(s)

FOVE  RERNGIFSEEER (S58) RSIRASERS

4 Type(vy Use/ development other than (i) to (iii) above
O ERSOEGEMNER, BE

Note 1: May insert more than one v .
i 1 AESH—ERAINLE TV 5
Note 2: For Development involving columbarium use, please complete the table in the Appendix,

LE2: SRR BREBARL » TR HHERE -

(a) Total floor area :
involved ‘ sq.m EFHE
B R AR R

(b) Proposed

use(s)/development
R R (If there are any Govémment, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on plan and specify
the use and gross floor area)
(UEEEBUT - 4R E R - SR A T A IR R AR E )
(¢} Number of storeys involved Number of units involved
R JEH | BREAHE
Domestic part f£FIEZR4T oo sq.m 5ok DAbout 2y
d) Proposed floor area . :
@ ﬁﬁ%@ﬁﬁﬁi Non-domestic part FEERER ST e sq.m EHH CAbout £y
Total S85F oo sq.m ¥ DAbout &3
Floor(s) . - ; .
8 Current use(s) RIEFIR Proposed use(s) #F%F iR
(e) Proposed uses of different
floors (if applicable)
IR AYIErSS PR (40
%))
{Please use separate sheets if the
space provided is insufficient)
COFTHRBIERFR » maEm
B8
Part 6 6
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¢ g (69) ol A4 AMY BT

{a} Operation involved

kIR

[l Diversion of stream JA[3EH3E
] Filling of pond IEHE ‘
Area of filling SEIEEIFE  .....ocoiiinns ee. 8qm SEFF3E OAbout £4
Depth of filling TEHEZEE ..., e m % DAbout 5
(0 Filling of Jand S+
Area of filling EEAFFE  .oovvvriiieriiienenenns sq.m 3 DAbout #
Depthof filling EHEEE ..., m >R OAbout &9
[] Excavation ofland ¥+
Area of excavation SZEFE  .oovvvrer i, sgm I FAbout &Y
Depth of excavation JZEHZEE oovvvvviieiieenin m 3§ BAbout &9

(Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion, the extent
of filling 'of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)

AR AL SURRE - BRI « 8 B B/ SR R SRiED)

(b) Intended
use/development

HEETH AR Sk

(a) Nature and scale

R RIRER

(0 Public utility installation 4\ S H 4T
(] Utility installation for private project TAA S EE#IMAFIEER

Please specify the type and number of utility to be provided as well as the dimensions of
each building/structure, where appropriate

AR REEREE @?ﬁﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ‘%ﬁ%ﬁ’ﬁ)ﬂﬁﬁﬁ o RO

Dimension of each
Mbuilding/structure (m) (LxWxH)
FEEE R, EERT
CH) (52 1 B ¢ 75)

Number of installation

provision

i

Name/type of installation

WELE R

FHE BRI BTN E)

(Please illustrate on plan the fayout of the installation

6 Part 6 (Cont’d) £§ 6 T4 (M)




Form No. S16-1 34855 S16-158

(a) Please spemfy the proposed minor relaxat1on of stated development restr1ct1on(s) and also fill in the
pronosed use/develo pment and development partlculars in part (v! below -

(O  Plot ratio restriction From Bl evveirimeeniiaanns 0T tireeineeniaeneans
HOFREEERIR ]
] Gross floor area restriction FromB ...ovoeneen, scl. mPEHF o FE oo, sq. m 5
R T TR A
[ Site coverage restriction From B .ooovevnriiennnen Yo 10 R civrreirirreriaiaaaas %
L EmERH
O Building height restrlction From B covvviiiiininnnnns m3E 0 2 (i m R
SR PR
From B voeverecrvrernene, mPD 3 (FAPEE ) to
.................. mPD 3% (FAKERHE )
From B} .....oovvvveennen StOTeYS JB 10 cvivvieininnann, storeys @

1 Non-building area restriction

5 BRI A PR

[0  Others (please specify)
A, (SHRER)

ﬁ@ﬁr;mﬂmmmmmmhamf%mé;F?fof“”“"

(a) Proposed SR R U N B R (B 7E ) AR AT RIS T TR (L3t
use(s)/development
ke

(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan 3% FE~F T BlER Bt eE %)

(b) Development Schedule Z3EAAETF

Proposed gross floor area (GFA) BERAMEEEE @0 ... e eeeiaas sq.m EFH3H HlAbout 45
Proposed plot ratio & MfgEER L. 016 HAbout

Proposed site coverage BB EEEHE 200000 84 % MAbout £

Proposedno. of blocks EBBEES, ~ 2{; ..............

Proposed no. of storeys of each block FEEESMIRERRERL ... storeys B
: Oinclude &5 storeys of basements FihE

[ exclude ~&FE ___storeys of basements &R

Proposed building height of each block S EEBEMRIERRE  ..covvvveenns mPD 3 (EARERHE B OAbout Y

.......... 1853, .......m3k UAbout 5

Part 6 (Cont’d) % 6 284y (¥
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[] Domestic part {35
GFA B ERE
number of Units Ei{ir 8 H
average unit size BE{7 I ERE
estimated number of residents {&5T{¥ % %7 H

(/4 Non-domestic part 3E{3: 5>
[] eating place B
] hotel SEHIE

office P A=
shop and services F)E B IR F51 T3

OO

(] Government; institution or community facilities

BURF ~ B

4 other(s) HAtf

(] Open space {RREFJER .
. [0 private open space F4 AR EE

..................... sq.m EFHH . DAbout &9
..................... sq. m 5304 OAbout 43

GFA 4 E

..................... sq. m I OAbout
..................... sq. m SEH OAbout £y
(please specify the number of rooms
EEHHEEEER) o,
..................... sq. m SEF5 3k OAbout Y
..................... sq. m T CAbout &3

{please specify the use(s) and concerned Iand
area(s)/GFA(s) :HaEHE AR A MOV EEE, 42
TR ETHE)

...................................................

......................................................

(please specify the use(s) and concerned land
arca(s)/GFA(s) FilERFE iR B A RREYIE HETE, /48
BEEH)

.........................................................
.........................................................

(please specify land area(s) Bt EETE)

............. .. sq. m 3E 3 O Not less than AR7VJ4
(] public open space AFMREEAE 00000 L sq. m EF3H O Not less than R/0F
(c) Use(s) of different floors (if applicable) £EERIFER (MER)
[Block numbér} (Floor(s)] [Proposed use(s)]
[EEE) =ty [HEE R A]
25 1 Fit: Eithn S E

......................................................................................................................................

Part 6 (Cont’d) £ 6 24> (4K
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7. Anticipated Completion Time of the Development Proposal

BERB R WA RS

Anticipated completion time (in month and year) of the development proposal (by phase (ifany)) (e.g. June 2023)

RS R TR SEBRAE R A (88 () (B : 2023 F6R)

(Separate anticipated completion times (in month and year) should be provided for the proposed public open space and
Govermment, institution or community facilities (if any))

(RS A TR BRI A AR SE REBOF S B (155) e SHERI SRR B E R R A 5)
20234108

......................................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................................

......................................................................................................................................

8.  Vehicular Access Arrangement of the Development Proposal

RESRANOTERREEY

Yes 2 [] There is an existing access. (please indicate the sireet name, where
appropriate)
Any vehicular access to the H—REAHRE - (H BB LB EE))
site/subject building?
RERERALES, HEH (] Thereis aproposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specity the width)
B ? —IRBERERE o (SHEERESTR » s )
No & 4

Yes 2 | 4 (Please specify type(s) and number(s) and illustrate on plan)

RF AT R H A A BT

Private Car Parking Spaces FASHE{ir 2
Motorcycle Parking Spaces g2 B g(ir

Any provision of parking space Ligh‘t Goods Vehicle_ Parking. Spaces Eﬁﬂﬁiié{iﬁfﬁ

for the proposed use(s)? Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces U Ry B EE{r
EEH RIS SR Es Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces &7 HqELfy 1

fir ? Others (Please Specify) HAth (55%(68H)
S E AR B R S A A

No& |[[]

Yes 2 | [ (Please specify type(s) and mumber(s) and illustrate on plan)
o ek TR B B SR _ BT

Taxi Spaces Fy-J-BIfir

Coach Spaces JftigE 2 {ir

Any provision of Light Goods Vehicle Spaces R B Er{iy
loading/unloading space for the Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces HEISEIE{r
proposed use(s)? Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces SHEIfGE gy
%E‘ﬁ}?ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ#ﬁ%% Others (Please Specify) Hith (35%I8H)
BHAL 7

No#&E | &

9 Parts 7 and 8 37 B g4y
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9. Impacts of Development Proposal #E3 & = B i[i08-2

If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
Justifications/reasons for not providing such measures.

AOFEEE » 5 R B R P RE REVEIEN BRI R o

Yes & |[J Please provide details SHPELEE
Does the development
proposal volve | | e
all‘l_'eration of exjsting ..........................................................................................
8 i || e
CREBHEIES | |
EIEH T RSN
&ﬁ? ..........................................................................................
No& |
Yes 2 1 (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion,
the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
Does the development (3 RSP TR BT b,/ SEBETRER » B - IRHE ~ B R/ ST L BT R R
proposal involve the f)!
fi;;;rte‘z?tlon on  the (] Diversion of stream TEIE
BEma E%; BHE R [ Filling of pond 3
gfiﬂj] ““:Ezi Tvoe Gi) Area of filling BUIEERE ... sq.m SEJ73k OAbout £y
application iy the Depth of filling SRR ...vovvvvenen ., m3k  ClAbout &
subject of ap_p[icatiot}, [ Filling of land $+
plea.se skip  this Area of filling S +FRE .....oovvveeiilll sqm 528 OAbout £
;;c: m;; B 8 Depth of filling S+/E/E ... mz  COAbout £
(ii)%fﬁ B EMET [w4'Excavation of land §2--
— 1R - ) Area of excavation #£-+&#E....... 12 ..... sqm 773k [tAbout £9
Depth of excavation &+ ZERF ........ 2 m [t LAAbout 43
No& |0
On environment #fIEH Yes & [ No & 4
On traffic ¥3535F Yes & [ No F&r (4
On water supply BfftEK Yes & [ No F& [A
On drainage ¥k Yes & [ No F&r
On slopes #4357 Yes & [] No & [1
Atfected by slopes ZHir B Yes @& [ No R&r
Landscape Impact #EL S Ees0n Yes & [ No “Fe&r 1
Tree Felling  FrfifsiA Yes & [ No ~e€r
Visual Impact #RRHE Yes & [ No g (A
Others (Please Specify) Hii (EE51H) Yes & [ No A& 4
Would the
development
proposal cause any
adverse 1mgacts? Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s). For tree felling, please state the number,
%ﬁﬁﬁﬁf ﬁ[})@’@ diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)
B BB | HEBR AU - WHRIL - SIS « Rk
B SSRERE)
P ETRAE A

10
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10. Justifications ¥ g

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application, Use separate sheets if necessary.

T R A SR R SR SR - R SR -

B B R BIEE

dreernases ttrasennans Frarerranrae Strrarasesens Arreranrsnass trreaaannias Prraenrerraas Atvreennrinan Srbt s naes srererianna Prireerrerns

........ .a...-...--.......--..--.;....-.-.--.......-...--..a...--...--..o....--..--.......--..--.......--...---.o....--..--q.<....-.-.-
........ ‘.....-...-4...........-<..........--...........-4......-....--...........-............--.......-.....--.....--...--...........
.......................................................................................................................................
......... ..........--.......................--...........-.......-...-........-...-........-....-............-.-......--...--.......-..
......... ..........-...........-.......-...--......-...--..c...-....--...........--.......--...-........-...---......-...--........-..-
........ .......-....-..........--..........-.......-...---...........--......-...4........--...-.......-.-..---..........--............
.......... ............,,........................,...........,.......................,.,...........,....................................
........ ..........-...........--..........--......-...--........-...4-.....-....-.............--......‘...--.......-....-...........--,
----- ......-‘..--..........-...o...-..---...........---.......-.--.;....---..---.......--.---..u....-.-.---......-....---......--...-..
.................. ...........-4...........44...........-4......-...--..........................--............--.......-...-4...........
..... ......-...-........................--...........-...........--............-.............---...........---...........---...........
............................................................................. R N R R L R L L L r L E T T,
Tt erranerraa drraesrraaas Arrrasasiaat i rtataanan R LR R R R R L L T LT T T
teverraanaa R tearinnnnasa Frraeravasnaas Ytttes s s i as e aaatsansa Fessieennnsran tesean XXTRE)
.................... ...........-...........-........-...-...........--............---...........-.4...........---...........-4-........
........... .....--..--...........--..........-...........---.....--....4........-...--........-...---...........--4........-..---......
------ .......-..--'.....-...--.......-.-.--......-...--.......-.-.--......-....--............---.......-....--........-...---..........
trrrrarennas trrraiacaaana bavinaeriaena trraarrranna LR T trrrritesnasiiaa drrarssavennan trrrasssrsuens .
Tresresiasr et aas L I T “rrrraasanes D trrerrrannnia Friarenacrrnans Araen
.............................................................................................. R LT T T
..... ......-...--..........--.......-...-.......--..--......--....-.......-...--.,......-...--;.......-.-..---.......-...---...........
......... ..,...,.....,,...,,..................,...........,,.........,,,.............,.................................................
..... .........--..........--......--..--......-...--..........--......-...--........-...-.........-...---......-....--.......-.-..-...
trresan SRR T e Fharrriasraae L T T R SR Frrerasanaenn D T rreraae

11




Form No. S16-1 /%45 S16-1 %k

11. Declaration % Bj

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
ANEULEY » A ARLE S EH AR » A A AR s YR B R -

I'hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such materials

to the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion. 7 NI
B RYIE A A BRI 6 S R B VSRS K/l FG 7 B e PEON R GBI B T -

Signature e U Applicant Hi58 A /O Authorised Agent JEHZHE(LT A
HE
TSANG CHUN LONG General Manager
Name in Block Letters Position (if applicable)
Wt (GELAEAEEET) Wkfir (DA )
Professional Qualification(s)  [] Member €& / [] Fellow of HEGE
TLSEEAE L] HKIP FRMBESEE / [ HKIA sy /

[ HKIS 3 HIRATLE /  [] HKIE % A2 0fear /
L] HKILA F4EEEIS G/ [ HKIUD #inmiats e
[1 RPP 2 ER 4R
L

on behalf of ;

3 PR oo
Company /45] / [ Organisation Name and Chop (if applicable) ks & 2w (4 )

Date HH] 01/08/2023

............................................................ (DDIMM/YYYY H/E/4F)

Remark #:F T

The materials submitted in this application and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the public. Such
materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the Board
considers appropriate,

Z R G AN B R A PR R S R R T S s e HIAE - FRESBASHYERT » HRES
| BN RS B S AT B R T -

Warning %24

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

{Efa ATERHRIERHR A - FJCE%EF'%%iﬁeHﬂEfi@%IﬁiﬁlﬁﬁH’Q‘Fﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬂ » BUSIES (FISEIEFTE) -
Statement on Personal Data {j3] AN EFHEEEE

1. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
departments for the following purposes: _
%ﬁ@ﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁuﬁﬂ%A%":ﬂ%ﬁéﬁ%é@fﬂ%&ﬁﬁﬁlﬁ » URIE CORTTHIBINRG]Y KAk
2 RO EIES (A LA T i .
(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection

when making available this application for public inspection; and _
PREISERA G » UG AR IS N T [EIRSAAE sHAMVEERLA FAER IR
(b) facilitating communication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

JT IR N\ R G R T P T -

2. The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph 1 above.

R AL SR FEA R [E A FOR)  SOR A DA Eatess 1 PR R AR -

3. Anapplicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong,

AR CIEAFORLARBYEEGI) (55 486 BHIIE » B354 AT T B B IE S AT - A0A BB R T AT -
FERZE S GWER AR R - Hohil B E L i 333 FALABUNEE 15 1 -
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Form No. 816-1 S16-15
Appendix fift

For Developments involving Columbarium Use, please also complete the following:

MBRHRBRZBEH R » FEIMER YT RAH

Ash interment capacity B RZREES

Maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred in the niches

FERAL RS T RE RE R

Maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred other than in niches

T3 B i B P B 2 T 2B IR AT =
Total number of niches Fg{ir 2515

Total number of single niches

LWL

Number of single niches (sold and occupied)

BARAHE CEHEIEA)

Number of single niches (sold but unoccupied)

BARUEE CEEFREM

Number of single niches (residual for sale)

HEARUSEE &)

Total number of double niches

N ey

Number of double niches (sold and fully occupied)

HARMYE (CELRMEH)
Number of double niches (sold and partially occupied)

YARAINE CEILEIER)

Number of double niches (sold but unoccupied)

EARMBE EEERER

Number of double niches {residual for sale)

LAmMEE

Total no. of niches other than single or double niches (please specify type)

FRELABE AR M HAt AR 4885 (R IBHER)

Number. of niches (sold and fully occupied)

i E (EEireiSH)
Number of niches (sold and partially occupied)

¥ e (EELHI 5

Number of niches (sold but unoccupied)
e (EEERER)
Number of niches (residual for sale)

g (e

Proposed operating hours 2B

@ Ash interment capacity in relation to a columbarium means —

HERZERNS - BRERERE

= the meximum number of containers of ashes that may be interred in each niche in the columbarium;

EHERAT 9 R AR A B IR E R E;

the maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred other than in niches in any area in the columbarivm; and
EZERZEMBIERINREN - SERSTERSOHER  UR

= the total number of sets of ashes that may be interred in the columbarium.

ERAREERA  GHESTERS VBB -

13 Appendix Eﬂ_ﬁ




Gist of Application B iEH =

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible. This part will be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )
(FEEEDII R A « SRR THEWEE AL - EHERTREZ S @R AR REIE X
TEE R R B AR S A SR RS - ) '

Application No. (For Official Use Only) GE2)IE & EC M)
EREE SR )
Location/address _
'8/ Hik LOT 95, 106-110, 113-121, 127-128 in DD329, Pui O, Lantau island
Site area S E
q. m S J7 3K [4 About £y
S A TR 3508 |
(includes Government land of &, f& B RF sq.m ¥ J5 3 O About &)
Plan
ELEL KU RS EorEET I E 4Rt S/SLC/21
Zoning
IR
: i hz K2
Applied use/
development .
HEH®REERE SRS R R A e HE (B HA TR, B A BRI 5 - AR (L 3Eh)
i) Gross floor area sq.m EH53K Plot Ratio HifgFEZ=R
and/or plot ratio _
SRR R B Domestic O About &5 OAbout &Y
HrFELER £ O Not more than [JNot more than
FEA A&
Non-domestic A About 49 {ZAbout &3
JE(FFA 575.6 0 Not more than 0.16 ONot more than
- AR R
(i} No. of block Domestic
R EfE
Non-domestic
SEAE 25
Composite
GreHR

14 For Form No. S.16-1 #7485 S.16-188



(iii) Building height/No.
of storeys

s E B

Domestic

{EH -

m %
[1 (Not more than R Z5i})

mPD SH(EKEEE )
O (Not more t1.1an FEHY)

Storeys(s) iz}
[ (Not more than R H%)

(Linclude E7E/0 Exclude &L
O Carport 2514
U] Basement HffEE
O Refige Floor 5K /&
O Podium ¥ &)

Non-domestic

FFEH

1-553 m Sk

O (Not more than “~ Z7%)

mPD SR(EKFEHE F)
O (Not more than “~Z5%)

1 Storeys(s) &
{4 (Not more than R~ 25y

(OInclude 7%/ Exclude -~ E1%
O Carport {Z25E
O Basement HiE#
" O Refuge Floor f5X/E
O Podium E&)

Comiposite
EREMHER

m 7K
1 (Not more than - Z2F%)

mPD SR(ERFEAE )

O (Not more than R Z&ji%)

Storeys(s} @
O (Not more than R Z&ji3)

(Clinclude E17E/ Exclude 7%
O Carport ZHH]
O Basement HtjE
O Refisge Floor §GK/E
O Podium *F&)

(iv) Site coverage

LEHME

16.4 % M About &

(v) No. of units

B

(vi) Open space

PREEHI S

Private FA A

sqm 275K O Not less than “RPH

Public 73X

sqm 752K O Not less than “RZDjb

15 )
For Form No. S.16-1 {:3R45E S.16-1 $7F




(vii) No. of parking " | Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {EEI{ir 48E;

spaces and loading / i
unloading spaces Private Car Parking Spaces FAZZEHE{r 2
gﬁ%éd: FEH Motorcycle Parking Spaces ZEEFEEE(T
‘ Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces B &= HE (T
Medum Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces RIS HIHEAr
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces BRI EHIH IR 1
Others (Please Specify) HAth (FE%([HT)
Pt R R E
Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys
IEEEENEERAR
Taxi Spaces HY-I-EE{r
Coach Spaces Jix#EE E iz
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces EREIEE B
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces FFHIEEI{iL
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces B AU 8 B {7
Others (Please Specify) HAfh (Z5%!B8)
B4 bR R B :
Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents $23ZHYBIER - 481 52 S0
' Chinese  English
L4 B
Plans and Drawings I . .
Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) Q@W%FE./ fifEEsEtE 4 [t
.| Block plan(s) B &= El O U
Floor plan(s) HEFFEHE L O
Sectional plan(s) EiiRE O ]
i Blevation(s) 1 {R[E _ ‘ ' u U
“Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development EEREiREEYSREIE2H O O
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) [EHE%ET48E - BEEEETE O O
Others (vlease specifv) ELAf (EFHR) O O
BB, i 2R, Sk EE, ARE LY BR
Reports #{EEH
Planning Statement/Justifications 554858/ H4E v} u
Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions) O [l
IR (MRE - EREHKAYS5
Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) FEEEHREYAS BEZEET L O O
Traffic impact assessment (on pedestrians) TJE‘T:IAE’J)LEE L O A
Visual impact assessment 5585 2L O O
Landscape impact assessment SEEas &1 U U
Tree Survey BIARFHE O L]
Geotechnical impact assessment 1 J7BSEEF(E t 0
Drainage impact assessment HE/KEB2E (L O 0
Sewerage impact assessment HETR 2SR (L [ [
Risk Assessment E\[HEE(E O O
Others (please specify) Eft (E55-8H) O U
Note: May insert more than one " v . ¥ : GIEEMN—EHFEAMNE "v . %
16 For Form No. S.16-1 {i& $.16-15




Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided by the applicant for easy reference of the general public. Under no
circumstances will the Town Planning Board accept any liabilities for the use of the information nor any inacouracies or
discrepancies of the information provided. In case of doubt, reference should always be made to the submission of the applicant,

B¢ RS ROSR A e ARG R R AR S YT PR AR AR S (R WRMES
BRI - BTSN - MEE R 5 A SRR -

17 For Form No. S.16-1 fts5H% 5.16-1 325




fEEZEAE -
This is a blank page.
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SEEE

1. hEERE

HPSRBEMOANFILER - RIAGENGS - HAIBIERER  BFENREESES - I

EREMZBOERES - HEREZREBAER -

EREMAFRNSRIRRREER - UEAREMEDEHEERZOTE - Al - RABRENIR
ZEANBANER  TEERBEPEBBIRLH - UIEXREEMFREBENBRIRIE - BERE

HAYER FE A IR E B 5 2 B B RV E SN AR 538 - D B EARREARIR - DI E LR -

-2017 FRARBEER - R 7RI —ESERE - RENMTS - AReEt  EtERI - BRY
P eiFE - BSEERENENRKEDEBAENEDR -

- REERBRERERE - RERBHOEMSIE - BINEREEER - IRSIZEATESEE - F—
MARBRBARERRD - 7 BRI EERIRE

2. BHEERMIERR -

EMMHAORE-—RBAAFEHRNTABREZEN - EitiE 10 FEoliFRS ( OE 2 /)N
NSERARIFE ) ILRREARNTE LH - FaRZHERARARMA - WLRKAEEE
i b - BoFVERET - BABE —LHERIE - SRHEYE  FEE  NF8 - RBFR - REA
il - HBIR=E - HERER -

By T EH A 1&2 )

3. BEMEH .

HMBEREZENEYEEE  SREEE D EWIFEEEEY -

R MERELQUIS LR - WIRHPBRENET  DURREYSIBENEENEE -
EMESXBEEEFERAYUEEMERTESR  BPVBYESL - IRRERS THRNIREERE
PR REMEENIIRENSIEEERE FASHFEREEBHREFE -

4. KEREME .
RS EREKER - MLREKRE - BEHEOKNDEETE - FASRMSEREREMMINKRSE
R - RIFBREEEIFEEREAUKEHEREEK -

5. KiRiE

it AUAORM BT EN T - BEZRBREP XAV NEMAIZANTR - EMRARAM
KAUERET - EFMBELHEBREBED 6.7%ERKERL - LIERKDBESNEREEZIM T -
HPRE FFIARBNEAR  REETEREY - O HERERAFKNE RS AEIRRK -
BRUREMREAE—IRSIKE - fERSIAKE LFNRK - I EEMRE 7 XRAREMKEABEIIRE



AR - FRIEIAEL R EEIN S 2S5 TRALIRBIORNIER - RATRERE M AZHIOKSR
BRAEETE -
By 5K ER I EE , ForRIE -

6. ;5KIEIE:

EMSKEBIIEEN - EMMARE 1 BEEMN - RWELRFEMEFRAEEMNEK - R
— B EE MW EREAGTIFTEENEK - TEEHREFEEMERBERN)EESERNSKER
NEBEEMARSKIRE - BRI EENLAEEMRISHEHER -

W T EMAEE AR EENRNE -

7. BV BEIRHFE:

HPREEMAEAEERYERSHWREMZRL - 20 LED B - theeRES - £t L 10 KEAEE
RAYEE - LU HEZERNFEE - MRVAEKR EERRIARE RS R UEEERRNE
76 - U D B RITHEEIRTE -

HPERHBEZEEEHIER - MRHEESE)N\BLNHEER -

8. IREERE:

HPER|HEFZHANRS - DUBOHBEREMEMERNTE - EEMANUEEE - L0E
AOEEISL TIE - AINEXMENERNELREE  BLEEH T EE LIRS - HMTLHER
FOREBRLE 10 BNRKBAETELES - LUROFE - MAMERBASEEMAERAKERE
muinEs  RIFREMENBRT - AINESEA -

9. BAMRERE
WMREMBFREFERANERRERE - AARKIERGESE - RIEFEZHEASTESLEES -
- BB E 2022 FHBEREPE 92 R :

(i) AWELFEEE A el FPILEFEIP T KR A LA 1000 2B "A1EH R, £+
WTELRE Y BUFZEITEE......

10. BAREHE .
B REEFERFRENTFEDELANABER - 8RB RHERE Bk - BEEEHE - K
Pt R PR IR RER BN TIEY - BNEEEHRIBRENTHMAE -

11. fFE1:

HABARTIHMEBSARRELFFLRBUAN—RBDTFRMERS EERAEZR ( RRE
TR ) oIERHEN 2 MAREN 1 BEREE -

PG RERFEEUNTRENZEY - EEERFEMRHERFRRN - R MERY) - LIBGLEE



BT A ZBER -
B TFELAER R TFELEA ) ZrRIE -

12. EEE:

EMBERCEREE  Z2EREHENR—ZE8H  S8EARRBRPREEE  SEMHIUFEE =
HWIRRETAE S 8 A

SEERAEAT - A= walk-in - RFIEHRZIEAMALY - EMMEBMEZ OlEF 46 A
T o BT R A BCR A A AR - SEVETEN E 10 BHEEE -

13. RHRZEREE:

HPEZEACEAAHBETENEEN AT ASREBEUTELR - RO SESMHEL
RHUFANAHREER - UBERERRFRNASNREZM -

B £ T AREE LI A EE , 2 RIE -

14. SHBAERNE

HPBEEMAR I EESRVEDRN - BEEE  HKERE - BERER S EEANRE - W
RIEBRENK BB RIER DB - RMEBREBENRZLEREEE - WiRHERNEKE
FRKER

PG E R AROK K RBIGT S - WHESM AR RIS AR ARS - PR EBMBOE R
BER - DIEREEZFEKKRERBENRE - LEMBEEEM - B - HAGERETKIRE
B LIRS BEEEHRBEFNRE ENES R EEE

HPGEERENE T RFEEEMEN - TEBRBEXKBESE RN - B - FMF
RHEMBRENZEHEERAEESE - LUEStME XKL ZREEMAE -

+.
ey e .
FEREFHEMDP  AMOULEBNURBARENENE  TEBNMORENEESHHNBERE

BE4 - BEMRH—ZINRRUENEREE) - AINEREE - BHREE - IR BB
% - ERTHEMNREVNRERENIFELEZHEE - EREMINUEDAMSHIIER
RIEMNEEY  URHEBBRGZELEEHANKE  BRTIULUEESHETENEE -
ERTFHEME—FFEERNES  CUMNEPDAMEERARREISZBENBERIRERE @R
REMBEE MM ER X FEFENFE -

0y



et

i
1

.l

F

#
i
z
3
&
E
)

1.5(F) x 2(&) x 1(%)

1.5(F) x 2(E) x 1(%)

LRt

2(B) x 3(&) x 2(3F)




YT AN
TN I AR
R Fre kL e
- r £
Fd
N i
} o LY
B7 r-" 135“}, !
Nl )
L St - P
L= A
o .nﬁf_,.
fd-"
F
f
P
F i
s
i
v 4
5
/ =
,'f G_l_.ﬁ-lssu
| h"*'--hh_fx
DD329 Lot 106-110,113-121, 127-128 < "~ F %
E (FIiSENEiRED) ALRHEIRE\BREE S (FIi2En R i) R R ElE AR @ EFM
4.01(FB) x 7.5(&) x 2.75() 5.7(B8) x 4.19(#&) x 1.01(®) 3.78(M) x 6.16(E) x 2.8(%)
¥va (RIS RARED) ARItIREARIES A (FTi2Eh) H=1 (FTRERITH) #E=
= 5(F) x 10.95(&) x 3.5(7) 3.43(8) x 3.5(F) x 2.24(8) 2.38(F) x 3.93(K) x 2.5(3)
E (TS RifE) AsAkibiniER AERIEE (FTi2H)) F=:2 B BHE
- 5(Bf) x 5.97(E) x 3.75(%) AN 3(E) x 3(E) x 3.5(5) 0.56(F8) x 0.24(&) x L51(5)
A (BT ENEiRE) AdKitiREESEIEE EI (FIi3Eh R i) IB158 (Frf2Eh) B8
4.51(H) x 8(&) x 3.2(F) —_— 2.1(E) x 4.37(E) x 2.65(5)

7(E) x 7.51(&) x 3.5(%)




BEY/BEYABIERBFZERR

REEFEREENERE - FIZLIH (E3M1)
DD329 Lot 95, 106-110, 113-121, 127-128

R (CK)
B8 F] & = EEfiI ik BT ETS

1 QTS F R N/A 1.5 5.53 5.53 1 8.295
2 (VB BN R HFEN)AL ARithiRiE/NEUREE 1 4.01 7.5 2.75 3 * 90.23
3 (BT ¥ &N R HriEN) A2 AR i A B IR 52 1 5 10.95 3.5 3 * 164.25
4 (CI BB R IRFENA3 KRt i iE 2 B ARIRE 1 5 5.97 3.75 3 * 89.55
5 (T8 &N R v iEl) A4 AKith iR IS EEIRE 1 7 7.51 3.5 1 * 52.57
10 HFE N/A 3.78 6.16 2.8 1 23.28
11 (CIB 8N BRI ED) 15 = N/A 4.51 8 3.2 1 36.08
12 HFEEA N/A 1.5 2 1 N/A N/A
13 HFHEB N/A 1.5 2 1 N/A N/A
14 (CI 5 &h) it s N/A 2.1 4.37 2.65 N/A N/A
15 (CI 2 Eh B D) 12 RSB L AR st AR 1 5.7 4.19 1.01 N/A N/A
18 (CI#ZEh)iR= 2 N/A 3 3 3.5 10 90
19 (TEE)Rs1 N/A 3.43 3.5 3.24 1 12.01
20 (CIBEBRIFEREE N/A 2.38 3.93 2.5 1 9.35
21 B4 N/A 0.56 0.24 1.51 N/A N/A
22 {EEith N/A 2 3 2(:%) N/A # N/A
23 {EEit N/A 2 3 2(%) N/A # N/A

TOTAL: 25 575.61

AR ARE ( IE/N\EASTER AN ) IREZEEARNTE LR - F

BREHEERARAEM - TRKAEEEM L - BoIiFAIRE

#EEEEMNRER2M
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Appendix la of RNTPC
Paper No. A/SL.C/183

] Urgent [ ] Return Receipt Requested [] Sign [] Encrypt [ Mark Subject Restricted [] Expand personal&public g

Fw: Re:A/SLC/183
14/09/2023 11:52

From:

To:

Date: 13/09/2023 19:38
Subject: Re:

A B BB IERY SRS
On Tue, Sep 5, 2023 at 4:38 PM Galaxy Garden 2 [ <[} G

wrote:
(iS55
JeRTNREMF4E
PR e ey 5 T
Sl b B IR RS

b v o
e o i

Rt B E2dpg HHRIEN ipg



(FISEI R ARFED) i
x 5.53(%) x 5.53((%)

RFEA
1.5(E) x 2(&) x 1(%)
HRFEB
1.5(E0) x 2(&) x 1(=)

LRt
2(F) x 3(R) x 2(;F)

=L
1.88(E) x 4.95(F) x 0.69(3)




21" = :
'-."55:"2-[_}2; i ,,-""# _ ;
7 ’f | Iy
”,*"‘E 86 _.' 1A
Vst \ ’
\; ,_...---.l"'l
A e L >
Nl -~
S « Lo
fsef!' %0 g "r_:-”-- _
o>
f""-..—
Fd
f
P
P
!
’
g
/ <
/! £
,‘f GLAS 634
S
DD329 Lot 106-110,113-121, 127-128 < ~_ F
E (ET§8EN RedfrED) ALAHBIRIE/NARRE S (FTBERTH) RERIIEARR =) HFE
4.01(FA) x 7.5(&) x 2.75(%5) 5.7(E8) x 4.19(#&) x 1.01(/) 3.78(EQ) x 6.16(&) x 2.8(F)
(FIEBERARE) A2AIBIREARIRE (FTi8H)) H=1 (FTRBRIFH) BES
L
[AZ] 5(E) x 10.95(&) x 3.5(7) A 3.43(B) x 3.5(F) x 3.24(8) 2.38(B0) x 3.93(E) x 2.5()
E (FTRRENRARED) AKibiRiES BOAIRE (FTi2Ey) FF2 B B
- 5(Bd) x 5.97(&) x 3.75(3) A 3(BA) x 3(K) x 3.5(F) 0.56(F8) x 0.24(f&) x L.51(B)
(FTBBRIFH) AdRTIRERERE (TSE R iTH) EEE (i2E)) WeE
— 2.1(E) x 4.37(&) x 2.65(%)

A4

7(E) x 7.51(&) x 3.5(%)

&l

4.51(F) x 8(&) x 3.2(&)




Appendix Ib of RNTPC
Paper No. A/SL.C/183

] Urgent [ ] Return Receipt Requested [] Sign ] Encrypt [ Mark Subject Restricted [] Expand personal&public g

Fwd: R E BRI SC B A58 3294y R 55 9555 ~ 5510658 =551105% ~ 55
- / TR EF1215RMZE 12757 2551285 Eels LB B EINERM (RI7E) MHR

Z+THE (EEi) (HHHRASLC/183)
09/10/2023 15:32

Galaxy Garoen = :: [

8 attachments

BHREN g BHRE?2
‘- X ®

20230926_A_SLC_183 Dept Comment.pdf [5]fEFERIEUFEFIHIE B, itf = BIRE e xIsx #f & EisgsTE . pdf

HATHY9 H 26 H U E] AREIE TR E T R ST AR A AR Rl 5 SR 2 7 o R B B SR
ERAE AR AT HYRE AR B H B YR R,
BAS B DR BT B R 0 BEFAR &R

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: [

Date: Tue, Sep 26, 2023 at 4:33 PM

Subject: AT E R SEELIDEE 3294 LR 9555% ~ 510658 £ 110557 ~ 551135%

FEI1215EMI5 12755 £ 5512857 Ml i @ait (fRI74) FHRRTZ - T
({EE)  (FHEE4m5EA/SLC/183)

To: Galaxy Garden 2 [ <1

b AR T e T i [R5 AR nl T AR ST e SR 8 5 o S e 5 RS
G TARRTES AR B SRR R A

ERTREESFIER - 55010 H6 HelZ pife s i — S &k - HIRAEM
FEMH] > EAHREE AN -

REE



P B k7 B AR
i -



B EREIE BT R ERARR T RERIE R

1.

BRIEHEtKTRIFEREEYEEREE, RTRRERRRBENENER, B
AR, FrERIAISTLAURE. REREEYMEE LS EERRGRI=EIL &
LABYIRRER EHEMIRIE R, RYIKRSERY), I BHRRFERFEERER, &
TREEFERE A NYBIMEYIERIEERREIIRRRR, RFRMERMEBAEERIKE.
b E(EEARE)M(ERAEHHEE,

2.

EEMNEMEETR, RMERSEBRSHANEEYERE, LIRHERPIEBRRIIOE
EfFEERIME. RTHRSHEBNSEE, RFSRBREIEATRS Mg TERE .
Ry, HPHSEEREEVRRRENZRENSE, RRIRER) eIz, MRS
ERFEEENEEZETRE. Bt REEMERENRE, BER2EFNENT, B8R
HEEERETE., BRIEVRCSIRMEYMIERISEAEIER, SBEYSRE. R
ERMEARZEHETHE, REHIEREMER.

FRTIRERY, RMACILIZEEEEEMIFRESY, EEEY I LIRHARNGET
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JHAETEY)

B B =E B ZEH HE 13 £
7 Microcos paniculata B AR EE #9150cm-200cm v v 6~8 H 3~10H
M Citrus maxima it £J150cm-200cm v v v 4~5H 9~12H
Y emiliquidambar cathayensis| =FHE{a} #9150cm-200cm v v 2~3H 9~12H
B Musa x paradisiaca HEM #3200cm 4 8-104
D Dimocarpus longan HEHRAS #9250cm-450cm v v 1~4H 5~6H
W Mangifera indica ] #9150cm-250cm 4 v 1~3H 478 H




Litchi chinensis EAva| £250cm-400cm 3~4H 5~8
Aquilaria sinensis +IIE #200cm A~5H 5~7H
Ficus hispida RS #200cm 5~10H | 5~10H
Psidium guajava eyt #9150cm-200cm 4~7H 6~9H
Murraya paniculata H & #J150cm-250cm 4~9H 0~128
Diospyros Fritt #9150cm-200cm 5~6 H 0~104




Averrhoa carambola bkt #J150cm-200cm 7~9H 9~10H
Ailanthus altissima HER #J500cm 4~5H 8~10H
Verbena officinalis B i #J100cm-200cm 6~7H 9~10H
JEIEATEY)
B i = g g 1EHA FHA
Acer i #9150cm-200cm 4~5H 9~10H




Landscape / Tree Preservation Proposal






Plants Proposal

TRERED
25 e =E B# ZH itH RE
y4 Microcos paniculata BmE #J150cm-200cm v 6~8A | 8~108
M Citrus maxima i #)150cm-200cm v v 4~58 | 9~128
Y Semiliquidambar cathayensis | FH%& #1150cm-200cm v 2~38 | 9~128
B Musa x paradisiaca HEH #1200cm v 8-108
D Dimocarpus longan BEAR &t #)250cm-450cm v v 1~48 5~68
w Mangifera indica ERE #)150cm-250cm v v 1~38 | 4Z8RH




Litchi chinensis R #1250cm-400cm 3~48 5~88
Aquilaria sinensis TR&E #)200cm 4~58 5~78
Ficus hispida HER #)200cm 5~108 | 5~10R
Psidium guajava B AR #1150cm-200cm 4~78 6~98
Murraya paniculata B #J150cm-250cm 4~98 | 9~12H
Diospyros | #1150cm-200cm 5~68 | 9~108




S Averrhoa carambola =kt #1150cm-200cm 7-98 9~108
0 Ailanthus altissima REH #J500cm 4~58 | 8~108R
H Verbena officinalis -3 #1100cm-200cm v 6~7H | 9~108
FEIREHED
S =g BE =H icH RE
C Acer R #1150cm-200cm 4~58 | 9~108
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0.56(F8) x 0.24(8&) x 1.51(7)
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Drainage Plan
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Drainage Plan
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